

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 4033 OF 2024

Between:

Mr. Mallampally Bharat Sharma @ Mallampally Bharat Kumar, S/o. Late M. Sanyasi Raju

Petitioner/Respondent

AND

1. Smt. M. Srirmani, W/o M.Bharat Sharma D/o Late Sri H.Venkata Satyanarayan, R/o 11-13-11/2, Flat No.203, Tirumala Sravani's Apartment, Alkapuri Colony, Road No.1, Opp. V.D Prasad Rao School, Saroornagar Mandal R.R.District -500 035.
2. Mallampally Pragnanada, S/o M.Bharat Sharma @ M.Bharat Kumar about 14 years, Occ. student, R/o 11-13-11/2, Flat No.203, Tirumala Sravani s Apartment, Alkapuri Colony, Road NO.1, Opp.V.D Prasad Rao School, Saroornagar Mandal R.R.District -500 035 (the 2nd respondent being minor rep.by its natural mother, Smt. Mailmpally Sri Ramani @ Hotha Sri Ramani respondent No.1

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri M.V.MANI SEKHAR presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the above Civil Revision petition by setting aside the orders dated 30.10.2023 in IA NO. 1238 of 2021 in FCOP No.749 of 2020 on the file of the Judge Family Court at L.B. Nagar, Ranga Reddy District with costs;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.V.MANI SEKHAR, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Smt. M. Srirmani, W/o M.Bharat Sharma D/o Late Sri H.Venkata Satyanarayan, R/o 11-13-11/2, Flat No.203, Tirumala Sravani's Apartment, Alkapuri Colony, Road No.1, Opp. V.D Prasad Rao School, Saroornagar Mandal R.R.District -500 035.

2. Smt. Mailmpally Sri Ramani @ Hotha Sri Ramani (on behalf of her son **Mallampally Pragnanada, S/o M.Bharat Sharma @ M.Bharat Kumar**), R/o. 11-13-11/2, Flat NO.203, Tirumala Sravani's Apartment, Alkapuri Colony, Road NO.1, Opp.V.D Prasad Rao School, Saroornagar Mandal R.R.District - 500 035 respondent No.1

are directed to show cause on or before 14.02.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased be pleased to suspend the orders dated 30.10.2023 in IA No.1238 of 2021 in FCOP No.749 of 2020 on the file of the Judge Family Court at L.B. Nagar, Ranga Reddy District, pending disposal of CRP 4033 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by way of Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due (R.P.A.D.) and file proof of Service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

In the meanwhile, subject to the petitioner paying an amount of Rs.10,000/- as interim maintenance to the respondents instead of Rs.15,000/- as ordered by the Trial Court, there shall be stay of the effect and operation of the impugned order dated 30.10.2023 in I.A.No.1238 of 2021 in FCOP.No.749 of 2020 passed by the Judge, Family Court, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar, till the next date of hearing.

However, it is made clear that in the event if there is non-compliance of the order passed by this Court, the interim protection would automatically lose its efficacy.

Post this Revision Petition for hearing on 14.02.2025.

**SD/-T.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge, Family Court, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar,

2. Smt. M. Srirmani, W/o M.Bharat Sharma D/o Late Sri H.Venkata Satyanarayan, R/o 11-13-11/2, Flat No.203, Tirumala Sravani's Apartment, Alkapuri Colony, Road No.1, Opp. V.D Prasad Rao School, Saroornagar Mandal R.R.District -500 035.
3. Smt. Mailmpally Sri Ramani @ Hotha Sri Ramani **(on behalf of her son Mallampally Pragnanada, S/o M.Bharat Sharma @ M.Bharat Kumar)**, R/o. 11-13-11/2, Flat NO.203, Tirumala Sravani's Apartment, Alkapuri Colony, Road No.1, Opp.V.D Prasad Rao School, Saroornagar Mandal R.R.District - 500 035
(for 2 and 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI M.V.MANI SEKHAR, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK,J

DATED:03.01.2025

LIST ON 14.02.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.4033 of 2024

DIRECTION

